## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 18-07-10-05

IN THE MATTER OF DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE OREGON STATE MARINE BOARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$467,752.00.

**WHEREAS**, The Lane County Sheriff's Office has received an intergovernmental agreement from the Oregon State Marine Board; a one year agreement in the amount of \$467,752.00, for Law Enforcement Services on waterways in Lane County ; and

**WHEREAS**, Lane Manual requires that the Board of County Commissioners approve the execution of an Agreement which exceeds \$100,000.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

**1.** Approval of execution of the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lane County Sheriff's Office and the Oregon State Marine Board.

2. Delegation of authority to the County Administrator to sign the Agreement.

**ADOPTED** this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018.

Jay Popierich

Jay Bozievich, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM Date 6 -2 6 - 1 LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL